

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH )  
ASSOCIATION, INC., AMERICAN )  
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC., )  
and NATIONAL COUNCIL ON )  
MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION, INC., )  
) )  
Plaintiffs/Counterclaim-Defendants, )  
) )  
v. )  
) )  
PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., )  
) )  
Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff. )

---

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00857-TSC-DAR

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSES TO  
DEFENDANT’S OBJECTIONS TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL  
EVIDENCE**

Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan Hudis (DC Bar # 418872)  
Nikia L. Gray (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan P. Labukas (DC Bar # 998662)  
**QUARLES & BRADY LLP**  
1700 K Street NW, Suite 825  
Washington, DC 20006-3825  
Tel. (202) 372-9600  
Fax (202) 372-9599  
E-Mail Jonathan.Hudis@quarles.com  
E-Mail Nikia .Gray@quarles.com  
E-Mail [Jonathan.Labukas@quarles.com](mailto:Jonathan.Labukas@quarles.com)

Counsel for Plaintiffs American Educational  
Research Association, Inc., American  
Psychological Association, Inc., and  
National Council on Measurement in  
Education, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE STANDARD FOR EVIDENCE TO BE PROPERLY CONSIDERED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS THAT THE EVIDENCE MUST BE CAPABLE OF BEING CONVERTED TO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL.....	1
A. The Standard for Relevance Is A Liberal One .....	2
B. The Standard for “Personal Knowledge” Is Much Broader than Defendant Suggests .....	2
C. A Witness May Testify As to Opinions and Other Information Beyond Facts Known Personally to the Witness.....	3
D. Hearsay May Be Considered on Summary Judgment Where There Are Applicable Hearsay Exceptions.....	3
E. Authenticity is Not Limited in the Fashion Recited by Defendant.....	4
F. Defendant Ignores the Numerous Exceptions to the Secondary Evidence Rule.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSES TO DEFENDANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OBJECTIONS .....	5
A. Declaration of Wayne Camara In Further Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, and in Opposition to Public.Resource.Org’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.....	6
B. Declaration of Nikia L. Gray In Support of Plaintiffs’ Reply in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment and Permanent Injunction and Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	111

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000).....	Passim
<i>Allied Sys., Ltd. v. Teamsters Auto. Transp. Chauffeurs, Demonstrators &amp; Helpers, Local 604, Affiliated with the Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am.</i> , 304 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>America v. Mills</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	4
<i>Barnett v. PA Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Cook v. Spencer</i> , 688 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Revonet, Inc.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 14, 25 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	Passim
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (M.D. Ala. 2002) .....	3
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003).....	Passim
<i>Gleklen v. Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	Passim
<i>Great Am. Assur. Co. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	Passim
<i>Hines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1991).....	Passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	Passim
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 389 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. De C.V.</i> , 69 F.Supp.3d 175 (D.D.C. 2014).....	Passim

*U.S. ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington Univ.*,  
522 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 4

*Washington Cent. R. Co. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
830 F. Supp. 1343 (E.D. Wash. 1993) ..... Passim

*Weinstein v. Dist. of Columbia Housing Auth.*,  
931 F. Supp. 2d 178, 186 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... Passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... Passim

Fed. R. Civ.P. 56..... 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 602 ..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 701 ..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 3

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(D)..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)..... 3

Fed. R. Evid. 803(17)..... Passim

Fed. R. Evid. 901 ..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 902 ..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 1003 ..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 1004 ..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 1005 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 1006 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 1007 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 1008 .....	4
